Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 03-11) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2012) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

	S ONLY
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Name: INEOS COMMERCIAL SERVICES UK LIMITED
INEOS EUROPE LIMITED	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: HAWKSLEASE CHAPEL LANE
Execution Date(s) June 1, 2011	LYNDHURST
	City:_southamptonso437FG
Security Agreement Change of Name	Oity. 300 marier lon 3043 /PG
Joint Research Agreement	State: HAMPSHIRE
Government Interest Assignment	Country: UNITED KINGDOM Zip:
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🔀 No
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s)	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)
SEE ATTACHED	
Additional numbers att	ached? XYes No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:5
Name: INEOS USA LLC	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 200.00
Internal Address: DAVID P. YUSKO	
Street Address: 3030 WARRENVILLE RD., 5/650	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
**************************************	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: LISLE	8. Payment Information
State: _ILZip:60532	
Phone Number: 630 857 7151	
Fax Number: 630 857 7328	Deposit Account Number50-3573
Email Address: <u>DAVID.YUSKO@INEOS.COM</u>	Authorized User Name <u>DAVID P. YUSKO</u>
9. Signature: David P. Uusker	of- October 2011
Signature	Date
DAVID P. YUSKO Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

SUPPLEMENTAL RECORDATION COVERSHEET

Conveying Party: INEOS EUROPE LIMITED
Receiving Party: INEOS COMMERCIAL SERVICES UK LIMITED
Assignment Execution Date: June 1, 2011

PATENTS

- 1. 5,861,228
- 2. 5,639,935
- 3. 5,935,863
- 4. 6,140,460
- 5. 6,018,016

This Agreement is effective from the day of June 2011

Between

- INEOS EUROPE LIMITED, a company incorporated in accordance with the laws of England and whose registered office is at Hawkslease Chapel Lane, Lyndhurst, Hampshire, SO43 7FG, UNITED KINGDOM (the "Assignor"); and
- 2. INEOS COMMERCIAL SERVICES UK LIMITED, a company incorporated in accordance with the laws of England and whose registered office is at Hawkslease Chapel Lane, Lyndhurst, Hampshire, SO43 7FG, UNITED KINGDOM (the "Assignee").

Whereas:

- (A) The Assignor is the owner of the Patent[s].
- (B) The Assignor has agreed to assign the Patent[s] to the Assignee upon the terms set out in this Agreement.

It is agreed as follows:

1 Definitions

In this Agreement, "Patents" means the registered patents and patent applications listed in the Schedule to this Agreement.

2 Assignment

In consideration of the sum of ten euros (10 euros), receipt of which is acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee all of its rights, title and interest in and to the Patents including, without limitation, the right to claim priority under the Paris Convention therefrom and the right to bring proceedings and seek remedies for infringement of the Patents prior to the date hereof, and with the intent that any patent granted pursuant to any application for a Patent shall be granted in the name of and vest absolutely in the Assignee.

3 Further Assurance

The Assignor shall, at its own expense, execute all documents and do all such acts and things as may be reasonably requested by the Assignee in order to give legal effect to the assignment of the Patents to the Assignee.

4 Governing Law and Jurisdiction

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law and the courts of England shall have jurisdiction over any disputes arising out of or in connection with this Agreement.

In witness whereof this Agreement has been entered into on the date stated at the beginning.

SIGNED by STERNEN LEE
AS ARTON on behalf of
INEOS EUROPE LIMITED

Hestella

AS ACTION ON BEHAIT OF INEOS COMMERCIAL SERVICES UK

Style (6.

Country	Agent	Agent Ref	Case No.	Status	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent Nn Grant Date	Grant Dafe	Evening Page
US	FAY	BPE 2 047	8499	Granted 466594		06. hip. 05 5861228	5861228		
					The state of the s	20-120-00	200 1220	18-7all-88	CL-UNF-ON
Sn	FAY	BPE 2 053	8536	Granted 524525	524525	07.Sen.95 563093	5630035	77 0001	0.7 0.0
				***************************************		20 400	20000	/s-ins-/i	C1-dec-/0
NS	FAY	BPE 2 047-3	8680	Granted 838706	838706	09-Apr-97 5935863	4034863	00 × 10 0 V	
V. Sandar					THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O	10 701	00000	88-8nW-01	GI-UDF-OD
NS	FAY	BPE20089-2	8713	Granted 413261	413261	06-0rt-99 6140460	R140480	24 004 00	7
						2000	2010	00-100-10	04-Apr-1/
US	FAY	BPE 2 089	8713	Granted 999552	999552	04_Amr 07 R018018	8018018	000	i
									֡